




https://www.cms.gov/inflation-reduction-act-and-medicare/part-d-improvements
https://www.cms.gov/files/document/fact-sheet-final-cy-2025-part-d-redesign-program-instructions.pdf
https://www.cms.gov/files/document/final-cy-2025-part-d-redesign-program-instructions.pdf




https://www.milliman.com/en/insight/primer-on-medicare-part-d-prescription-drug-rebates-inflation-reduction-act


OOP Threshold

https://www.milliman.com/en/insight/primer-on-medicare-part-d-prescription-drug-rebates-inflation-reduction-act








https://www.cdc.gov/vaccines/hcp/acip-recs/index.html#print
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The greater cost of the Enhanced Alternative cost share or the Defined Standard cost share 
is what will count towards a beneficiary’s True Out of Pocket Costs (TrOOP).
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https://www.cms.gov/files/document/manufacturer-discount-program-final-guidance.pdf-0
https://www.congress.gov/bill/117th-congress/house-bill/5376/text/eas?q=%7B%22search%22%3A%22Inflation+Reduction+Act%22%7D&r=1
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https://www.cms.gov/medicare/prescription-drug-coverage/creditablecoverage/downloads/ccsimplified091809.pdf




https://www.cms.gov/files/document/fact-sheet-final-cy-2025-part-d-redesign-program-instructions.pdf
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https://www.ecfr.gov/current/title-42/section-423.46
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https://www.cms.gov/files/document/fact-sheet-medicare-prescription-payment-plan-final-part-two-guidance.pdf
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Prescription Name Dosage Quantity Type Tier Retail Cost Plan Copay* OOP Responsibility

Levothyroxine 112mcg 30/30 tablet Tier 1 - Preferred Generic $8.60 $0 $0

Nortriptyline HCL 10mg 60/30 capsule Tier 4 - Non-Preferred Brand $11.07 $60 $7.26

Omeprazole DR 40mg 30/30 capsule Tier 1 - Preferred Generic $3.96 $0 $0

Methocarbamol 500mg 30/30 tablet Tier 2 - Generic $1.85 $0 $0

Escitalopram 5mg 90/90 tablet Tier 1 - Preferred Generic $25.80 $0 $0

Bupropion HCL XL 150mg 30/30 tablet Tier 3 - Preferred Brand $12.65 $30 $3.76

https://www.cms.gov/files/document/medicare-prescription-payment-plan-final-part-one-guidance.pdf


Month
Out of Pocket Cost 
(without M3P)

Maximum 
Monthly Cap

Monthly Bill 
Amout

Balance in 
M3P

January $11.02 $166.67 $11.02 $0.00
February $11.02 $1.00 $1.00 $10.02
March $11.02 $2.10 $2.10 $18.94
April $11.02 $3.33 $3.33 $26.63
May $11.02 $4.71 $4.71 $32.94
June $11.02 $6.28 $6.28 $37.68
July $11.02 $8.12 $8.12 $40.58
August $11.02 $10.32 $10.32 $41.28
September $11.02 $13.08 $13.08 $39.22
October $11.02 $16.75 $16.75 $33.49
November $11.02 $22.26 $22.26 $22.25
December $11.02 $33.27 $33.27 $0.00
Total OOP Cost $132.24 $132.24
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Mr. Anderson’s Drug Costs w and w/o M3P

Out of Pocket Cost (without M3P) Monthly Bill Amout with M3P

https://www.cms.gov/files/document/medicare-prescription-payment-plan-final-part-one-guidance.pdf


*Real Example Prescription Costs. All names are pseudonyms.

Prescription Name Dosage Quantity Type Tier Retail Cost Plan Cost Share* OOP Responsibility
Ozempic 1 3 boxes injection Tier 3 - Preferred Brand $2,859.06 20% $571.81 ($1043.81 1st Fill)

Metformin 1000 180/90 tablet Tier 1 - Preferred Generic $5.40 $6 $5.40
Jardiance 25mg 90/90 tablet Tier 3 - Preferred Brand $1,803.97 20% $360.79

Fluoxetine 20mg 90/90 tablet Tier 2 - Generic Drugs $6.05 $11 $6
Lisinopril 10mg 90/90 tablet Tier 1 - Preferred Generic $12.33 $6 $6

Atorvastatin 40 mg 90/90 tablet Tier 1 - Preferred Generic $12.28 $6 $6
Bupropion HcI Xl 150 mg 90/90 tablet Tier 2 - Generic Drugs $3.02 $11 $3.02

Estradiol 0.0001 90days patch Tier 4 - Non-Preferred Brand $78.24 40% $31.30

https://www.cms.gov/files/document/medicare-prescription-payment-plan-final-part-one-guidance.pdf


Month
Out of Pocket Cost 
(without M3P)

Maximum 
Monthly 
Cap

Monthly 
M3P Bill 
Amout

Balance 
in M3P

January $1,462.37 $166.67 $166.67 $1,295.70
February $0.00 $117.79 $117.79 $1,177.91
March $0.00 $117.79 $117.79 $1,060.12
April $537.63 $177.53 $177.53 $1,420.22
May $0.00 $177.53 $177.53 $1,242.69
June $0.00 $177.53 $177.53 $1,065.16
July $0.00 $177.53 $177.53 $887.63
August $0.00 $177.53 $177.53 $710.10
September $0.00 $177.53 $177.53 $532.57
October $0.00 $177.53 $177.53 $355.04
November $0.00 $177.52 $177.52 $177.52
December $0.00 $177.52 $177.52 $0.00
Total OOP Cost $2,000.00 $2,000.00
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Ms. Jones' Drug Cost w and w/o M3P

Out of Pocket Cost (without M3P) Monthly M3P Bill Amout
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Prescription Name Dosage Quantity Type Tier Retail Cost Plan Cost Share* OOP Responsibility**
Amlodipine 2.5mg 90/90 tablet Tier 1 - Preferred Generic $0.89 $0.00 $0.00
Atorvastatin 20mg 90/90 tablet Tier 1 - Preferred Generic $5.79 $0.00 $0.00
Atorvastatin 40mg 90/90 tablet Tier 1 - Preferred Generic $7.95 $0.00 $0.00
Cevimeline 30mg 90/90 tablet Tier 4 - Non-Preferred Brand $147.90 $210.00 $4.50
Clopidogrel 75mg 90/90 tablet Tier 1 - Preferred Generic $12.00 $0.00 $0.00
Ezetimibe 10mg 90/90 tablet Tier 1 - Preferred Generic $10.83 $0.00 $0.00
Irbesartan 300mg 90/90 tablet Tier 1 - Preferred Generic $36.30 $0.00 $0.00
Levothyroxine 100mcg 90/90 tablet Tier 1 - Preferred Generic $9.75 $0.00 $0.00
Pantoprazole 40mg 90/90 tablet Tier 1 - Preferred Generic $4.35 $0.00 $0.00
Pregabalin 100mg 90/90 capsule Tier 3 - Preferred Brand $19.30 $90.00 $4.50
Ventolin HFA 90mcg/actuation 9 inhalers/90 inhaler Tier 3 - Preferred Brand $214.70 $90.00 $11.20

https://www.cms.gov/files/document/medicare-prescription-payment-plan-final-part-one-guidance.pdf


Month

Out of Pocket 
Cost (without 
M3P)

Maximum 
Monthly 
Cap

Monthly 
Bill 
Amout

Balance 
in M3P

January $20.20 $166.67 20.20 $0.00
February $0.00 $0.00 0.00 $0.00
March $0.00 $0.00 0.00 $0.00
April $20.20 $2.24 2.24 $17.96
May $0.00 $2.24 2.24 $15.71
June $0.00 $2.24 2.24 $13.47
July $20.20 $5.61 5.61 $28.06
August $0.00 $5.61 5.61 $22.44
September $0.00 $5.61 5.61 $16.83
October $20.20 $12.34 12.34 $24.69
November $0.00 $12.34 12.34 $12.34
December $0.00 $12.34 12.34 $0.00
Total OOP Cost $80.80 80.80
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Mrs. Darcy's Drug Costs w and w/o M3P

Out of Pocket Cost (without M3P) Monthly M3P Bill Amout
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Month

Out of Pocket 
Cost (without 
M3P)

Maximum 
Monthly 
Cap

Monthly 
Bill 
Amout

Balance 
in M3P

January $20.20 $166.67 20.20 $0.00
February $20.20 $1.84 1.84 $18.36
March $20.20 $3.86 3.86 $34.71
April $20.20 $6.10 6.10 $48.81
May $20.20 $8.63 8.63 $60.38
June $20.20 $11.51 11.51 $69.07
July $20.20 $14.88 14.88 $74.39
August $20.20 $18.92 18.92 $75.67
September $20.20 $23.97 23.97 $71.90
October $20.20 $30.70 30.70 $61.40
November $20.20 $40.80 40.80 $40.80
December $20.20 $61.00 61.00 $0.00
Total OOP Cost $242.40 242.40
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https://www.cms.gov/files/document/medicare-prescription-payment-plan-final-part-one-guidance.pdf


Month

Out of Pocket 
Cost (without 
M3P)

Maximum 
Monthly 
Cap

Monthly 
Bill 
Amout

Balance 
in M3P

January $20.20 $166.67 20.20 $0.00
February $0.00 $0.00 0.00 $0.00
March $0.00 $0.00 0.00 $0.00
April $20.20 $2.24 2.24 $17.96
May $0.00 $2.24 2.24 $15.71
June $0.00 $2.24 2.24 $13.47
July $20.20 $5.61 5.61 $28.06
August $0.00 $5.61 5.61 $22.44
September $0.00 $5.61 5.61 $16.83
October $20.20 $12.34 12.34 $24.69
November $0.00 $12.34 12.34 $12.34
December $0.00 $12.34 12.34 $0.00
Total OOP Cost $80.80 80.80

Month

Out of Pocket 
Cost (without 
M3P)

Maximum 
Monthly 
Cap

Monthly 
Bill 
Amout

Balance 
in M3P

January $20.20 $166.67 20.20 $0.00
February $20.20 $1.84 1.84 $18.36
March $20.20 $3.86 3.86 $34.71
April $20.20 $6.10 6.10 $48.81
May $20.20 $8.63 8.63 $60.38
June $20.20 $11.51 11.51 $69.07
July $20.20 $14.88 14.88 $74.39
August $20.20 $18.92 18.92 $75.67
September $20.20 $23.97 23.97 $71.90
October $20.20 $30.70 30.70 $61.40
November $20.20 $40.80 40.80 $40.80
December $20.20 $61.00 61.00 $0.00
Total OOP Cost $242.40 242.40

https://www.cms.gov/medicare/prescription-drug-coverage/prescriptiondrugcovcontra/downloads/chapter-13-premium-and-cost-sharing-subsidies-for-low-income-individuals-v09-14-2018.pdf


(W/O M3P)

$600 Rx Trigger of a 
“Likely to Benefit Notice”

And M3P Opt-In

Not in M3P. Paid at POS

Payments escalate to their 
highest in November 

and December

First Monthly Cap
$2000 (2025 TrOOP) 
-$12 (spent OOP) /
9 months remaining in
the year.

Subsequent Monthly Cap
$396.11 (M3P Balance)
+ $4 (New OOP $) /
8 months remaining in
the year

https://www.cms.gov/files/document/medicare-prescription-payment-plan-final-part-one-guidance.pdf
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Medicare Prescription Payment Plan Final Part One Guidance (PDF)
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